matters, or the probability or remoteness of any outcome.

SA
N

DI
EG

O
CO

UN
TY

 R
EG

IO
NA

L A
IR

PO
RT

 A
UT

HO
RI

TY

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
 S

e
c

t
io

n
B

as
ic

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

64i

San Diego County Regional Airport Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

59

Note 13. Implementation of New GASB and Effect on Net Position
During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Airport Authority early implemented GASB Statement No. 65.
As a result, the cumulative effect on beginning net position and the change in net position, as well as
certain asset accounts and operating accounts, have been restated from previously issued financial
statements to reflect the Airport Authority’s write-off of unamortized debt issuance costs. Statement
No. 65 clarifies the appropriate reporting of deferred outflows of resources to ensure consistency in
financial reporting.

The effect on the Airport Authority’s previously issued June 30, 2012 financial statements is summarized
as follows:

Previously
Reported Balance as

Balance as of Restated as of
Statement of Net Position June 30, 2012 (Decrease) June 30, 2012

Deferred charges 4,655,862  $   (4,655,862)  $   -$
Total assets 1,432,071,331   (4,655,862)   1,427,415,469
Net position, end of year 665,544,428   (4,655,862)   660,888,566

Previously
Reported Balance as

Balance for the Restated for the
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Year Ended Increase Year Ended
Changes in Net Position June 30, 2012 (Decrease) June 30, 2012

Interest expense 2,369,718  $   (343,026)  $   2,026,692  $
Change in net position 58,290,185   343,026   58,633,211
Beginning net position

as of June 30, 2011 607,254,243   (4,998,888)   602,255,355
Net position, end of year 665,544,428   (4,655,862)   660,888,566

Implementation of new accounting standards also resulted in $1,854,985 being restated from a reduction
of debt to being recorded as a deferred outflow of resources as of June 30, 2012.

SAN DIEGO COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
 S

e
c

t
io

n
B

asic F
inancial S

tatem
ents

65

San Diego County Regional Airport Authority

Required Supplementary Information
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2013

60

Schedule of pension funding progress for CERS is as follows (dollars in thousands):

Actuarial UAAL/(Asset)
Accrued as a

Actuarial Actuarial Liability Unfunded Annual Percentage
Valuation Value of (AAL) AAL (UAAL)/ Funded Covered of Covered
Date Assets Entry Age (Asset) Ratio Payroll Payroll

6/30/10 73,401  $   76,447  $   3,047  $   96.0% 25,596  $   11.9%

6/30/11 86,309   84,042   (2,267)   102.7% 25,148   (11.1%)

6/30/12 95,793   97,225   1,432   98.5% 24,726   5.8%

Schedule of OPEB funding progress is as follows (dollars in thousands):

UAAL as a
Actuarial Actuarial Percent of

Type of Valuation Value of Funded Covered Covered Interest Salary
Valuation Date Assets AAL UAAL Ratio Payroll Payroll Rate Scale

Actual 7/1/09 2,674  $   12,206  $   9,532  $   21.9% 19,514  $   48.8% 7.75% 3.25%
Actual 7/1/10 4,474   14,149   9,675   31.6% 20,148   48.0% 7.75% 3.25%
Actual 7/1/11 7,604   22,197   14,593   34.3% 18,728   77.9% 7.61% 3.25%

SA
N

DI
EG

O
CO

UN
TY

 R
EG

IO
NA

L A
IR

PO
RT

 A
UT

HO
RI

TY

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
 S

e
c

t
io

n
B

as
ic

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

66i66

6767

68i

The Statistical Section is divided into five areas:
financial trend data; revenue capacity data;
operating information; demographic and
economic information, and debt capacity data.

Financial Trend data which shows changes in
the Authority’s financial position since inception:
• Authority operating revenues and expenses
• Authority net position by component
• Authority change in net position
• Authority largest sources of revenue